

N 0.91-7694

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEW YORK CHINESE T.V. PROGRAMS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.E. ENTERPRISES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

STUART R. GERSON
Assistant Attorney General

OTTO OBERMAIER
United States Attorney

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432
(FTS) 368-5432

JOHN P. SCHNITKER
(202) 514-4214
(FTS) 368-4214
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

ROBIN D. BALL
Attorney, Federal Programs
Branch
Civil Division, Room 3127
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT NEED NOT DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE IN THIS CASE SINCE THE TAIWAN RELATIONS ACT VALIDLY CONTINUES THE FCN TREATY "IN FORCE" FOR THE DOMESTIC PURPOSE OF LIABILITY UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT HERE	8
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT REACHES THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE HERE, DEFENDANTS' CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	16
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Reagan</u> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 914 (1986)	18
<u>Arnbjornsdottir-Mendler v. United States</u> , 721 F. 2d 679 (9th Cir. 1983)	18, 20
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	5, 8, 16
<u>B. Altman & Co. v. United States</u> 224 U.S. 583 (1912)	21
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	18
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</u> , 111 S.Ct. 1522 (1991)	8

<u>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</u> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	20
<u>Charlton v. Kelly</u> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913)	18
<u>Crowell v. Benson</u> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	9
<u>Dupont Circle Citizens Association v. D.C. Board of Zoning Adjustment</u> , 530 A.2d 1163 (D.C. App. 1987)	2, 10
<u>Goldwater, et al. v. Carter</u> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	19
<u>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</u> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	19
<u>Hoi-Pong v. Noriega</u> , 677 F. Supp. 1153 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	18
<u>Lynq v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</u> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5, 8
<u>Millen Industries, Inc. v. Coordination Council For North Am. Affairs</u> , 855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2
<u>National City Bank v. Republic of China</u> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	19
<u>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. United States</u> , 169 F. Supp 268 (Cust. Ct. 1958), <u>aff'd</u> , 275 F.2d 472 (C.C.P.A. 1959)	21
<u>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</u> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	18
<u>Terlinden v. Ames</u> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902)	6, 18
<u>United States v. Monsanto</u> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991)	9, 16
<u>United States v. Belmont</u> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	19
<u>United States v. Pink</u> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	19
<u>Victoria Sales Corp. v. Emery Air Freight, Inc.</u> , 917 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<u>Weinberger v. Rossi</u> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	21, 22

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Article II, sec. 2, cl. 2 7, 19
Article II, sec. 3 19

Statutes:

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) (1982) 2

Copyright Act:

Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 10
17 U.S.C. § 101, et seq., 2
17 U.S.C. § 104(b)(1) passim
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) (1990) 3

Taiwan Relations Act:

22 U.S.C. § 3301, et seq. 1
22 U.S.C. § 3303 9
22 U.S.C. § 3303(a) 5-6, 10, 16
22 U.S.C. § 3303(b)(1) 12
22 U.S.C. § 3303(c) 11, 18
22 U.S.C. § 3314(1) 16
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481,
94 Stat. (1980) 15
Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 186 15
Pub. L. No. 101-100, 103 Stat. 638 (1989) 15
Pub. L. No. 101-130, 103 Stat. 775 (1989) 15
Pub. L. No. 101-154, 103 Stat. 934 (1989) 15
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 (McKinney 1988) 2

Regulations:

44 Fed. Reg. 1075 (January 4, 1979) 11, 17, 22

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 96-26, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) 12

H.R. Rep. No. 96-71, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. reprinted in
1979 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 13

Implementation of Taiwan Relations Act: Issues
and Concerns, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on
Asian and Pacific Affairs of the House Comm. on
Foreign Affairs, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) 13

S. Rep. No. 96-7, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. reprinted
in 1979 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 13, 18

Taiwan, Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on
Foreign Relations, 96th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1979) 14

Treaties and Other International Agreements: The Role
of the United States Senate, A Study Prepared for
the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 98th Cong.,
2d Sess. (1984) 21

Miscellaneous:

L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 4.5 (2d ed.
1988) 22

McDougal and Lans, Treaties and Congressional-
Executive Agreements: Interchangeable Instruments
of National Policy, 54 Yale L.J. 181 (1945) 22

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations
Law of the United States § 204 (1988) 19, 22

Treaties in Force 274 (1990) 12, 18

The Limits Of Constitutional Power: Conflicts
Between Foreign Policy And International
Law, 71 Va. L. Rev. 1071 (1985) 20
